504534857 09/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4581564

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	(DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
HUHTAMÄKI OYJ			05/22/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	HUHTA	HUHTAMAKI, INC.		
Street Address:	9201 PA	9201 PACKAGING DRIVE		
City:	DE SOT	DE SOTO		
State/Country:	KANSA	KANSAS		
Postal Code:	66018	66018		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number		
		29545060		
	(if provided, f ne: NUMBER:	816)983-8080 the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 16-983-8000 bto-kc@huschblackwell.com HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP 801 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64112 16695.10807 NATHAN E. OLEEN /Nathan E. Oleen/	e sent via US Mail.	
DATE SIGNED:		09/06/2017		
Total Attachments: 2 source=patentassignm source=patentassignm	entagreeme			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into as of May 22, 2017 by and between Huhtamäki Oyj, organized under the laws of the Country of Finland, having an address at Revontulenkuja 1, 02100 Espoo, Finland ("Assignor") and Huhtamaki, Inc., organized under the laws of the State of Kansas, having an address at 9201 Packaging Drive, De Soto, Kansas 66018, U.S.A. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner in full possession of all right, title and interest to the Patent (as defined herein) and desires to convey all right, title and interest in and to the Patent to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive all right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement:

"Patent" shall mean U.S. Design Patent Application No. 29/545,060, entitled "INSULATING CUP SLEEVE," filed November 9, 2015, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, together with all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissuances, revisions, extensions, substitutes, reexaminations, and including all rights to claim priority, and all foreign and domestic counterparts thereof. Notwithstanding the forgoing, for purposes of this Agreement, Patent shall not include any utility patents or utility patent applications, including but not limited to (a) U.S. Patent Application No. 13/130,685, now issued as U.S. Patent No. 9,278,797; (b) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/059,903; (c) PCT Application No. PCT/EP09/65673; (d) German Application No. 10 2009 013 732.7; (e) German Application No. 10 2008 058 797.4; or (f) any other related utility patents or utility patent applications.

ARTICLE 2 ASSIGNMENT

2.1

Assignment. In consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent within the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, along with all causes of action, either in law or in equity, for past, present, or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent.

2.2

Further Assurances. Assignor further agrees that it will, at any time upon request, execute and deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of the Patent rights in Assignee, its successors and assigns, and that it will, at any time upon request, communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, such facts relating to the validity and enforceability of the Patent and their rights and the history thereof as may be known to Assignor. Assignor authorizes Assignee to record this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in similar government offices throughout the world.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signatures on following page]

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043506 FRAME: 0347

Docket No. 16695,10807

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

HUHTAMÄKI OYJ ("ASSIGNOR")

Mari Laatsalo By: <u>e.ç</u> Name: Millo Peltoniemi

Title: Authorized representatives

HUHT'AMAKI, INC. ("ASSIGNEE")

By: Name: Rachelle B. Stringer Title: Ste & Gence Kanzel

KCP-8237628-2

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043506 FRAME: 0348

M

RECORDED: 09/06/2017